PAR COURRIEL

Montreal, june, 2, 2017

Obijet : Request for document access
Rachel Engler Stringer

CS : 500-06-000304-051
N/D : 2005-10-028

In response to your last request, we have advised you that the Fonds d’aide aux actions
collectives (Le Fonds) has withdrawn its objection to the fact that the Applicant is not
required to reimburse the balance between the amounts paid by Le Fonds (71 048, $ 26)
and the amount reimbursed in connection with this collective action ($ 10,000), which is
$ 61,048.26.

When Le Fonds finances a class action, an agreement is signed by Le Fonds, the
applicant and his or her lawyer, to reimburse the financial assistance in the file, if the class
action is successful by judgment or by In the context of a transaction or agreement, which
is the case in this file. If the class action is dismissed by the court or if there is no
agreement, the applicant and the lawyer do not have to reimburse Le Fonds.

In this case there was an agreement and the applicant (Ms. Engler, did not mention that it
had to repay $ 71,048.26 to Le Fonds and accepted the $ 10,000 repayment without the
Fund's authorization.

As a result, Le Fonds objected to the Agreement and then withdrew its objection so that
Ms. Engler would not be required to repay $ 61,048.26.

In addition, the amounts you have calculated are inaccurate because you relied on the
amounts granted by Le Fonds that are indicated in the decisions we sent to you, not the
amounts paid.

However, not all of the amounts awarded ($ 111,410.00) were paid, only the amount of
$ 71,048.26 was paid, as there was an agreement and the file ends.

Amounts that were not paid (paid to the applicant) are then canceled ($ 40,361.74).



The financial assistance granted in this file is as follows:

1. RESOLUTIONS 11-2006 AND 25-2006 DELIVERED ON 19 JANUARY AND 23
FEBRUARY 2006;

- Lawyers' fees: $ 12,000
- Disbursements: $ 2,000
- Public Notices: $ 5,000

2. RESOLUTIONS 97-2007 AND 11-2008 MADE ON 19 JULY 2007 AND 24 JANUARY
2008:

- Lawyers' fees: $ 10,000
- Technician fees $ 5,000
- Disbursements $ 2,000
- Public Notices: $ 3,010

3. RESOLUTIONS 89-2008 AND 102-2008 MADE_ON 21 AUGUST AND 18
SEPTEMBER 2008:

- Computer technician fees: $ 5,000
- Costs: $ 20,000 (if the file is rejected, but the file did not reject as there was an Agreement

between the parties.)

4. RESOLUTION 126-2012 MADE on 19 November 2012:

- Lawyers' fees: $ 5,600
- Disbursements $ 3,500

5. RESOLUTION 51-2013 MADE on 26 August 2013:

- Lawyers' fees: $ 6,500
- Disbursements: $ 2,000

6. RESOLUTION 133-2008 on 24 november 2008:

- Lawyers' fees: $ 1,800
- Lawyers' fees: $ 28,000

We refer you to the decisions that have already been sent to you to compare the
aforementioned amounts.

We hope that you have answered all of your questions and Yours sincerely,
La secrétaire

"
Frikia Belogbi, Avodate

FB/as




